

No. 19-863

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AGUSTO NIZ-CHAVEZ, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

PATRICK J. GLEN

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The stop-time rule is triggered when the government serves an alien with “written notice” of the substantive information required by Section 1229(a)(1), whether that notice is provided in one document or two	13
A. Under the best reading of the statute, the stop-time rule can be triggered by “written notice” in two documents conveying the information required by Section 1229(a)(1)	14
1. Section 1229(a)(1)’s text supports the Board’s interpretation	14
2. Section 1229b(d)(1)(A)’s stop-time rule supports the Board’s interpretation	23
3. The broader statutory context shows that Section 1229(a)(1) is designed to convey information to the alien, with no reason for it to be in one document	29
4. The relevant legislative and regulatory history does not reflect an intent to require all categories of information identified in Section 1229(a)(1) to be served in one document	34
5. Practical considerations warrant no departure from the best reading of the text	40
B. The Board’s reasonable interpretation is entitled to deference	43
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	14
<i>Bonds v. Farmer Ins. Co.</i> , 240 P.3d 1086 (Or. 2010)	18
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	17
<i>Camarillo, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (B.I.A. 2011)	8, 44, 45
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	47
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	17
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-1316 (filed May 22, 2020)	10, 18
<i>Guamanrriqra v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	46
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	13, 44, 46, 47, 48
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985).....	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	47
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	25
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	23
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	34
<i>Mendoza-Hernandez, In re</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (B.I.A. 2019)	13, 44, 45, 46
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	48

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	26, 27
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	48
<i>Ordaz-Gonzalez, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 637 (B.I.A. 2015)	46
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	48
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	19
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)	46
<i>Secretary of U.S. Air Force v. Commemorative Air Force</i> , 585 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	47
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014)	14
Statutes and regulations:	
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	11, 17
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	2
§ 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-587	3, 5
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)	27
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	12, 48
8 U.S.C. 1103(g)	47
8 U.S.C. 1229	2, 11, 22, 35, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)	2, 5, 24, 30, 31, 39, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(A)-(F)	4, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(A)-(G)	14, 15, 17, 20, 1a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(C).....	26, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(D)	26, 40, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(G).....	28, 32, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1)(G)(i).....	2, 8, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2)	31, 32, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(2)(A).....	4, 19, 31, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(3)	36, 40, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229(b)(1).....	3, 29, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229(c).....	36, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229(e).....	31, 32, 33, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229(e)(1)	32, 33, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	4, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a).....	47, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)	30, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(A)	4, 30, 36, 39, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(B)	30, 36, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii).....	40, 30, 36, 39, 40, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(7).....	5, 30, 31, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(4)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)	34, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	5, 14, 23, 28, 37, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	5, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)	5, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(A)	2, 8, 13, 24, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(A)-(D)	6, 25, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1).....	2, 5, 6, 44, 45, 46, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1)(A)	5, 6, 10, 13, 24, 28, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(e)(1)	25, 42, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a) (1994)	35
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. 1252b (1994).....	38, 11a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252b(a)(1) (1994)	37, 38, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1252b(a)(2) (1994)	38, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994).....	38, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1252b(c)(1) (1994).....	38, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1252b(c)(3)(B) (1994)	38, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1254 (1994).....	5, 24
8 U.S.C. 1302(a).....	21
8 U.S.C. 1304(d)	21
8 U.S.C. 1304(e).....	21
8 U.S.C. 1367	32
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1(a) (1998).....	20
Section 3.13 (1998)	21
Section 3.14(a) (1998).....	21
Section 3.15(b) (1998)	3, 21
Section 3.15(c) (1998).....	3, 21
Section 3.18(b) (1998)	4, 21, 36
Section 235.6(a) (1995).....	35
Section 239.2(a)	21
Section 239.2(c)	21
Section 242.1(b) (1988).....	37
Section 264.1(b).....	21
Section 287.3(d).....	42
Section 299.1 (1998)	3
Section 1001.1(a)	20
Section 1001.1(c)	4
Section 1003.2(c)(1).....	9
Section 1003.13.....	20, 21, 17a
Section 1003.14(a)	21, 17a
Section 1003.15(b)	3, 21, 18a

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1003.15(c)	3, 21, 19a
Section 1003.18(b)	4, 6, 21, 20a
Miscellaneous:	
151 Cong. Rec. 29,335 (2005)	33
Executive Office for Immigration Review:	
<i>AILA-EOIR Liaison Agenda Questions and</i> <i>Answers</i> (Mar. 22, 2006), https://go.usa.gov/xGUqc	41
<i>Adjudication Statistics:</i>	
<i>In Absentia Removal Orders</i> (2020), https://go.usa.gov/xGQSD	43
<i>Median Completion Times for Detained</i> <i>Cases</i> (2019), https://go.usa.gov/xGUZf	42
<i>New Cases and Total Completions</i> (2020), https://go.usa.gov/xGQhj	43
<i>EOIR Courts & Appeals System, Summary of</i> <i>ECAS Enhancements DHS Users</i> (July 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xGkuy	41
<i>Policy Memorandum 19-08: Acceptance of</i> <i>Notices to Appear and Use of the Interactive</i> <i>Scheduling System</i> (Dec. 21, 2018), https:// go.usa.gov/xGkzP	41, 42
62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997).....	36, 37
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	3
H.R. 3402, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 16, 2005)	33
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	5, 25, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	24, 32, 34, 35, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 233, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	34

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Kevin McAleenan, Acting Security of Homeland Security, <i>Responses to Senator Whitehouse QFRs, The Secure and Protect Act: Hearings Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.</i> (2019), https://go.usa.gov/xGkun	41, 42
<i>U.S. Government Printing Office Style Manual</i> (2000), https://go.usa.gov/xGy4a	33
United States Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997)	33
